	[image: image1.wmf]
CITY COUNCIL RESEARCH DIVISION

LEGISLATIVE SUMMARY



	JEFFREY R. CLEMENTS
Chief of Research
(904) 630-1377
	
	117 West Duval Street

City Hall, Suite 425

Jacksonville, FL  32202

FAX (904) 630-3403



Bill Type and Number: Ordinance 2018-574
Introducer/Sponsor(s): Council President at the request of the Mayor
Date of Introduction: August 29, 2018
Committee(s) of Reference: TEU, F
Date of Analysis: August 31, 2018
Type of Action: Amending lease agreement; granting naming rights; allocating rental fee use
Bill Summary: The bill authorizes the execution of an amended and restated facility lease between the City and Jacksonville Baseball, LLC (the Jacksonville Jumbo Shrimp) to add two additional 5-year lease extension options to the existing agreement; to increase the annual stadium rental fee; to grant naming rights (subject to City Council approval) and associated revenues to the team; and to provide that 20% of the annual rental fee be deposited into the Ticket Surcharge Account for the Baseball Grounds of Jacksonville. 
Background Information: In 2003 the City entered into a lease agreement with Baseball Jax, Inc. (the Jacksonville Suns) for use of the Baseball Grounds for 10 years, with 2 additional 5-year extension options at a lease rate of $100,000 per year plus an annual CPI adjustment and an additional payment factor based on attendance. A ticket surcharge of $0.50 and an additional lease payment based on attendance ($2 per ticket over 187,500 per season) were imposed beginning in Year 6 of the lease, with the proceeds allocated to the City’s Sports Complex Trust Fund for stadium maintenance by the City. In 2015 that lease was assigned to Jacksonville Baseball, LLC (the Jumbo Shrimp), which has exercised the remaining option to extend the lease to its full term through 2022. 
The revised lease adds two additional 5- year renewal options though 2032. It increases the annual rental fee from the current $122,319 to $240,000 year and replaces the annual CPI-based adjustment with a flat 3% annual increase. The additional ticket surcharge of $2 on ticket sales exceeding 187,500 per season will be capped at $1 when sales exceed 220,000. The amendment grants to the Jumbo Shrimp the ability to sell naming rights to the stadium (with City Council approval) and retain all naming rights revenues (subject to the playing field continuing to be called Bragan Field as previously named by the City). The amendment also provides that the City relinquishes its rights to 1 of its 2 luxury suites, which the team can then offer to a naming rights sponsor.
Policy Impact Area: Baseball Grounds lease
Fiscal Impact: The annual lease fee nearly doubles to $240,000; the annual CPI-based lease adjustment is replaced with a flat 3% annual increase; and the additional ticket surcharge decreases from $2 to $1 per ticket for sales over 220,000 per season.
Analyst: Clements
[image: image2.wmf]_975916892.unknown

